

GAHC010175372025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./306/2025

JIYARUL ISLAM AND ANR.
S/O JALAL UDDIN

2: HASINA BEGUM @ KHATUN
D/O JALAL UDDIN

BOTH ARE R/O VILLAGE KALAKUCHI
JANGAL BASTI
MIKIRBHETA
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM-782106

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:IMAN ALI
SON OF LATE APTAR ALI
R/O PARLIGURI
P/S. MIKIRBHETA
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : DARAK ULLAH, R MANDAL,MS. N PODDAR,MR. C SHARMA,S K PODDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

ORDER

Date : 11.02.2026

(Nelson Sailo, J)

Paper book is ready and copy of the same has been furnished to the learned counsel for the appellant as well as to the State. However, notice on respondent No. 2 has not been effected till date.

Perused the office note dated 09.01.2026 which indicates that notice was forwarded to the office of the learned Additional Public Prosecutor on 09.01.2026 for onwards service upon the respondent No. 2.

In view of the above Mr. R.R. Kaushik, learned Additional Public Prosecutor shall inform the Court by the next date as to whether notice has been served on respondent No. 2 or not.

List on 11.03.2026.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant