

GAHC010247272025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : Crl.A./306/2025

JIYARUL ISLAM AND ANR.
S/O JALAL UDDIN

2: HASINA BEGUM @ KHATUN
D/O JALAL UDDIN
BOTH ARE R/O VILLAGE KALAKUCHI
JANGAL BASTI
MIKIRBHETA
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM-782106.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE PP ASSAM

2:IMAN ALI
SON OF LATE APTAR ALI
R/O PARLIGURI
P/S. MIKIRBHETA
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for : DARAK ULLAH
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

ORDER

Date : 30.03.2026

(M. Zothankhuma, J)

As per the letter issued by the Unarmed Branch Constable (UBC) of Baribazar Police Station, Morigaon, notice was served upon the wife of the informant, as the informant was not in his house.

Accordingly, notice is deemed to be served upon the respondent No. 2. However, no one appears for the respondent No. 2.

Mr. V. A. Choudhury is appointed as Legal Aid Counsel for the respondent No. 2.

Registry to furnish a copy of the paper book to Mr. V. A. Choudhury.

Office note indicates that the learned counsel for the appellant has also been furnished a copy of the paper book.

List this matter for hearing on **05.05.2026**.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant