

GAHC010175372025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./306/2025

JIYARUL ISLAM AND ANR.
S/O JALAL UDDIN

2: HASINA BEGUM @ KHATUN
D/O JALAL UDDIN

BOTH ARE R/O VILLAGE KALAKUCHI
JANGAL BASTI
MIKIRBHETA
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM-782106

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:IMAN ALI
SON OF LATE APTAR ALI
R/O PARLIGURI
P/S. MIKIRBHETA
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : DARAK ULLAH, R MANDAL,MS. N PODDAR,MR. C SHARMA,S K PODDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. V A CHOWDHURY (Legal Aid Counsel, R2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

Date : 05.05.2026
(M. Zothankhuma, J)

On the prayer for adjournment made on behalf of Mr. S. K. Poddar, learned counsel for the appellants, list the matter on **10.06.2026**.

The matter pertains to conviction under Section 6 of the POCSO Act.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant